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REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Act No. 5 of 2025

[L.S.]

AN ACT to supplement the appropriation of the sum, the
1ssue of which was authorised by the Appropriation
(Financial Year 2025) Act, 2024

[Assented to 4th July, 2025]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Finance shorttite
(Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year 2025)
Act, 2025.
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No. 5 Finance (Supplementary Appropriation) 2025
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Further issue of
$3,143,983,761
from the
Consolidated
Fund

Schedule

2. A further issue from the Consolidated Fund in the
sum of three thousand, one hundred and forty three
million, nine hundred and eighty three thousand, seven
hundred and sixty one dollars ($3,143,983,761) 1is
authorised for meeting expenditure for the service of
Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending
September 30, 2025 and appropriated in respect of the
Heads of Expenditure set out in the Schedule to this
Act.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)
FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Heads of Expenditure to be increased Amount of
increase

$
01 President 1,000,000
02  Auditor General 4,982,000
03 Judiciary ... 50,000,000
04 Industrial Court ... 771,000
05 Parliament 27,988,000
06 Service Commissions 1,500,000
07 Statutory Authorities Service Commission ... 1,325,500
09 Tax Appeal Board ... 270,000
11 Registration, Recognition and Certification Board 637,300
12 Public Service Appeal Board 1,346,000
13  Office of the Prime Minister 128,403,880
15 Tobago House of Assembly 32,740,140
22 Ministry of National Security 13,900,000

23  Office of the Attorney General and Ministry of 89,492,221
Legal Affairs
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26
28
30
31
37
39
40
42

43
61
64
75
77
82

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT CoLUMN

Heads of Expenditure to be increased

Ministry of Education

Ministry of Health ...

Ministry of Labour ...

Ministry of Public Administration

Integrity Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities

Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries ...

Ministry of Rural Development and Local
Government

Ministry of Works and Transport

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development
Trinidad and Tobago Police Service

Equal Opportunity Tribunal

Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries

Ministry of Digital Transformation

TorAL

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

Amount of

increase

$
455,106,000
728,539,920
55,668,400
325,811,000
1,625,000
489,470,000
1,300,000
122,114,000

325,208,000
25,000,000
119,117,400
358,000
9,610,000
130,700,000

.. 3,143,983,761
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Passed in the House of Representatives this 24th day

of June, 2025.

Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 1st day of July, 2025.

Oftuidy—

Acting Clerk of the Senate
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