## First Session Thirteenth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



### REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

# Act No. 5 of 2025

[L.S.]

An Act to supplement the appropriation of the sum, the issue of which was authorised by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2025) Act, 2024

[Assented to 4th July, 2025]

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ENACTED}}$  by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{Enactment}}$  follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Finance Short title (Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year 2025) Act, 2025.

Act.

18

2. A further issue from the Consolidated Fund in the sum of three thousand, one hundred and forty three million, nine hundred and eighty three thousand, seven hundred and sixty one dollars (\$3,143,983,761) is authorised for meeting expenditure for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2025 and appropriated in respect of the Heads of Expenditure set out in the Schedule to this

Schedule

Fund

#### **SCHEDULE**

(Section 2)

FIRST COLUMN						SECOND COLUMN	
Heads of Expenditure to be increased						$Amount\ of \\increase$	
						\$	
01	President		•••	•••		1,000,000	
02	Auditor General		•••	•••		4,982,000	
03	Judiciary					50,000,000	
04	Industrial Court					771,000	
05	Parliament		•••		•••	27,988,000	
06	Service Commissio	ns	•••		•••	1,500,000	
07	Statutory Authorit	ies Serv	rice Co	ommissio	n	1,325,500	
09	Tax Appeal Board		•••		•••	270,000	
11	Registration, Recog	gnition a	and C	ertificatio	n Boar	d 637,300	
12	Public Service App	eal Boar	rd		•••	1,346,000	
13	Office of the Prime	Ministe	er		•••	128,403,880	
15	Tobago House of Assembly			•••	32,740,140		
22	Ministry of Nationa	al Secur	ity		•••	13,900,000	
23	Office of the Attorr Legal Affairs	ney Gene	eral a	nd Minis	try of	89,492,221	

## SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

(Section 2)

2025

	FIRST COLUMN SI	ECOND COLUMN
H	leads of Expenditure to be increased	Amount of increase
26	Ministry of Education	455,106,000
28	Ministry of Health	728,539,920
30	Ministry of Labour	55,668,400
31	Ministry of Public Administration	325,811,000
37	Integrity Commission	1,625,000
39	Ministry of Public Utilities	489,470,000
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries	1,300,000
42	Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government	122,114,000
43	Ministry of Works and Transport	325,208,000
61	Ministry of Housing and Urban Development	25,000,000
64	Trinidad and Tobago Police Service	119,117,400
75	Equal Opportunity Tribunal	358,000
77	Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries	9,610,000
82	Ministry of Digital Transformation	130,700,000
	TOTAL	3,143,983,761

Passed in the House of Representatives this 24th day of June, 2025.

Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 1st day of July, 2025.

Acting Clerk of the Senate